# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| Daniel D. Friel    | 08/13/2007     |
| Robert P. Bigliano | 08/16/2007     |

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | EDGECRAFT CORPORATION |  |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 825 Southwood Road    |  |
| City:           | Avondale              |  |
| State/Country:  | PENNSYLVANIA          |  |
| Postal Code:    | 19311                 |  |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 11839650 |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (302)661-2331

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 302-658-9141
Email: seb@cblhlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Harold Pezzner

Address Line 1: 1007 N. Orange Street

Address Line 4: Wilmington, DELAWARE 19801

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: FRIEL-111CIP(152\*339)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Harold Pezzner

Total Attachments: 1

source=friel-111cipassignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 022355 FRAME: 0710

500799385

FRIEL-111cip

#### ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, We, DANIEL D. FRIEL and ROBERT P. BIGLIANO residing at Windward Road, Greenville, DE 19807 and 2105 Gilpin Ave., Wilmington, DE 19806, respectively, hereby sell, assign and transfer unto EDGECRAFT CORPORATION, a corporation organized under the laws of the state of Delaware located at Avondale, Pennsylvania the entire right, title and interest in and to our application for Letters Patent of the United States, executed concurrently herewith, entitled Apparatus for precision steeling/conditioning of knife edges (Case No. FRIEL-111CIP) including all priority rights arising in other countries from said application and our entire right, title and interest in and to all our inventions disclosed in said application for U.S. Letters Patent, and in and to all applications including continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part and reissues filed for Letters Patent for any of said inventions in any country, and we hereby agree, whenever requested to communicate to said assignee(s), its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said inventions, to testify in any legal proceeding, and to execute all applications or papers necessary to obtain and maintain proper patent protection on said inventions in all countries,

Signed this 13th day of August, 2007.

Daniel & brief

Witness:

signed this 16 M day of August, 2007.

Adult D' Man

Witness:

@PFDesktop\::ODMA/MHODMA/IMANDMS;CB;555213;1

PATENT **REEL: 022355 FRAME: 0711** 

RECORDED: 03/06/2009